not materially changed.

Rental annuity ‑ for all communities the Directors

have increased the rent by 3.6% to reflect the

increase that was applied on 1 July 2024. The next

rent increase is due on 1 July 2025.

For land not yet settled, the value is accrued if

the contract is unconditional. Refer to note 2.8 for

more information.

(d)	 Valuation processes used for level 3 fair value
measurements

(i)	 Investment properties
The Company’s Investment Property Valuation

Policy requires that the programme for

independent valuations is signed off by the

Board and aims to value a minimum of 50% of

the portfolio each year. Valuations are to be

conducted by independent external valuers who

are considered industry specialists in valuing these

types of investment properties. The independent

valuer can only value an investment property on

three separate occasions.

Notes to the Financial Statements

113 Lifestyle Communities®

(e)	 Sensitivity analysis for recurring level 3 fair value measurements
(i)	 Investment properties

The impact of changes to the inputs that affect the valuation of investment properties is as follows:

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

$000’s 2024 2023 2024 2023

Rental expense rate

+2% (13,204) (11,819) (13,204) (11,819)

–2% 13,204 11,819 13,204 11,819

Rental capitalisation rate

+0.50% (34,965) (32,890) (34,965) (32,890)

–0.50% 42,413 39,984 42,413 39,984

Deferred management fee per
unit

+5% 9,118 7,585 9,118 7,585

–5% (9,118) (7,585) (9,118) (7,585)

Land prices
(undeveloped land)

+10% 22,819 15,955 22,819 15,955

–10% (22,819) (15,955) (22,819) (15,955)

3.3	 Inventories
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and

net realisable value. Inventories include housing units

built but not sold as well as capitalised civils and

infrastructure, wages and holding costs. Inventories

are classified as either current or non‑current assets

pursuant to the timing of their anticipated sale.

$000’s 2024 2023

Current

Housing 95,914 93,812

Civils and infrastructure 37,935 43,021

133,849 136,833

Non current

Housing 81,176 9,436

Civils and infrastructure 106,176 47,286

187,352 56,722

Total 321,201 193,555

(a)	 Inventory expense
Inventories recognised as an expense for the year